Concurrent with the offering, the Managers are proposing to conduct a delta placement of the
Shares to facilitate hedging for the investors participating in the offering.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates (1) the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the
date of this announcement; and (2) the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
after the 2026 Convertible Bonds are fully converted into New Shares at the initial Conversion
Price of HK$14.55 each; on the assumptions that (a) all the treasury shares of the Company
are cancelled prior to the full conversion of the 2026 Convertible Bonds; (b) there will be
no other change to the share capital of the Company save as disclosed herein, and (c) the
Bondholders do not and will not hold any Shares other than the new Shares as a result of the
aforesaid transactions (as the case may be).

Shareholder
Existing (as at the date
of this announcement)

Immediately after the 2026
Convertible Bonds at

the initial Conversion Price
of HK$14.55 each

Number of
shares

Percentage
of issued
ordinary

share capital
of the

Company
Number of

shares

Percentage
of issued
ordinary

share capital
of the

Company

Mr. Jet Jie Li and his associates 979,333,410 10.91% 979,333,410 10.62%
Ms. Alice Cheng Yu-fen and

her associates 40,008,020 0.45% 40,008,020 0.43%
Mr. Yuan Zhang and his

associates 349,702,854 3.90% 349,702,854 3.79%
Bondholders of the 2026

Convertible Bonds – – 319,587,629 3.47%
Other Shareholders 7,528,881,021 83.86% 7,528,881,021 81.68%
Treasury shares* 79,692,600 0.89% – –

Total 8,977,617,905 100.00% 9,217,512,934 100.00%

* The treasury shares of the Company are currently in the process of being cancelled and are expected to be
cancelled prior to the full conversion of the 2026 Convertible Bonds.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

As of the date of this announcement, the Company has not carried out any fund-raising
activity involving issue of equity securities during the 12 months immediately before the date
of this announcement.

– 16 –

INFORMATION REGARDING THE GROUP

The Group is a global logistics service operator with leading market share in Southeast Asia
and a significant position in China. Since its establishment in Indonesia in 2015, the Group